Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Tuesday

7.00 pm 1 December 2020

Virtual Meeting

Members 6: Quorum 3

COUNCILLORS:

Carole Beth Darren Wise
Maggie Themistocli (Chairman) Nic Dodin
Michael Deon Burton (Vice-Chair) Dilip Patel

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons 01708 432430
richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk




Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 1 December 2020

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London
Borough of Havering

Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet,
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law.

Reporting means:-

¢ filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting;

e using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at
a meeting as it takes place or later; or

e reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the
person is not present.

Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted.

Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from
which to be able to report effectively.

Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and
walking around could distract from the business in hand.

What is Overview & Scrutiny?

Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each
[...]

personal interests
P
E
c \/
u Would a member of the public, with . )
N knowledge of the relevant facts, You can participate in the
I reasonably regard your personal meeting and vote (or
interest to be so significant that it is NO remain in the room if not a
A likely to prejudice your member of the meeting)
R Y
Y E
S
] - Does the matter affect your financial position or the financial position of any person or body
N through whom you have a personal interest?
- Does the matter relate to an approval, consent, licence, permission or registration that affects
T you or any person or body with which you have a personal interest? NO
E - Does the matter not fall within one of the exempt categories of decisions?
R Y
E E
S s
T
Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid allegations of
corruption or bias




Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 1 December 2020

AGENDA ITEMS
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) — received.
3 DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this
point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any interests in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8
September 2020 and authorise the Chairman to sign them.

5 CRM - GARDEN GREEN WASTE DISCOVERY- SHOW & TELL (Pages 9 - 18)
Report attached,

6 QUARTER 2 3030/21 - PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 19 - 34)
Report and presentation attached.

7 AIR QUALITY - ACTION PLAN (Pages 35 - 44)
Report attached.

8 UPDATE ON THE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICIES AND CLIMATE CHANGE REVIEW
(Pages 45 - 68)

Covering report and report attached.
9 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21
Sub-Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this

Sub-Committee’s terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future
meeting.

Andrew Beesley
Head of Democratic Services



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 1 December 2020




Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE
VIRTUAL MEETING
8 September 2020 (7.00 - 9.00 pm)
Present:

Councillors Carole Beth, Matt Sutton, Maggie Themistocli (Chairman),
Michael Deon Burton (Vice-Chair), Darren Wise and Nic Dodin

The Chairman explained the Sub-Committee’s protocol during the Covid-19
pandemic

Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed unanimously.

15 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2020 were agreed as a
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date.

16 COVID - 19 UPDATE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
The presentation before members detailed the impact the Covid-19
pandemic had required Environmental Services to change its level of
service.
Business Continuity plans had been enacted across services. From late
March, all office based staff were told to work from home. Some staff were
moved to support other work areas within the Council
A percentage of staff were ‘unable’ to work which reduced service levels
and stopped some services and the council had to make use of agency staff

in some areas.

There had been a loss of income across the service but it had been mainly
Parking that had been affected..

There had also been a loss of external funding, mainly from Transport for
London (TfL).

Change of patterns of work had taken place to allow staff to social distance.

Page 1



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 8 September 2020

With regards to Highways and Transport TfL funding was now only available
for schemes supporting safe cycling and walking. Consultation on small
highways schemes had re-started.

Regarding parking the decision was made to make parking free in Council-
owned car parks
[...]
 method being easy to understand and operate.

The Sub-Committee wished to place on record their thanks to staff who had
continued to provide a good service to residents of the borough during
testing times.

The Sub-Committee noted the contents of the presentation.

QUARTER 1 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT

The report and presentation before members set out the Quarter 1
performance relevant to the remit of the Sub-Committee.

Due to COVID-19, performance was not reported according to the original
reporting schedule in order to prioritise service delivery. Performance for
Quarter 4 2019/20 would be reported with Quarter 1 2020/21 to provide the
opportunity to understand performance in this period.

Members noted that though service delivery was returning to business as
usual, there would still be an impact on performance due to COVID-19.

Five Performance Indicators have previously been selected to be monitored
by the Sub-Committee:

Page 3



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 8 September 2020

* Improve air quality in the borough by reducing the level of
NO2

* HMO licenses issued

*  HMOs enforced against

» Total Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) issued in month

* Response rate for PCN Challenges and Representations

In relation to air quality the data showed a dramatic decrease in NO2 levels
across the borough with significant drops in areas of concern (i.e. normally
with readings markedly above the annual objective 40ug/m3). Though this
showed an average NO2 reading over the three month period rather than
quarterly breakdown.

The anti-idling campaign had been slowed down because of the changes in
the preferences and the behaviours of people because of the Covid virus.
However, leaders of the campaign were offering educating training courses
to fleet drivers. The Council’'s own fleet drivers had been receiving similar
training by the Council.

The School Streets project was going ahead, as the Council had received
funding for 18 schools in 13 locations. The project was currently at the
consultation stage. Upon completion, roads school areas would be
temporally closed when pupils were going to and leaving from schools.

In relation to HMOs during Quarter 4, the number of licences issued
increased as Licensing Officers were concentrating on processing
applications ahead of implementation of new software which went live on 1
June 2020. There was also an increased number of applications received
during this period. Covid-19 had not yet adversely affected the number of
new applications received.

The number of enforcement operations was reduced from January 2020
and ceased from the end of March due to Covid-19. As a result no
enforcement action in the form of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) had been
taken for unlicensed HMOs. However the team had been concentrating their
efforts on desktop conditional audits for licensed premises with financial
penalties being issued where landlords have failed to comply; i.e. licence
conditions have been breached. this has enabled us to maintain a steady
flow of FPN cases.

In relation to Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) Quarter 4 performance for
total PCNs issued in a month was 22,541, similar to Quarter 3 2019/20
performance (23,538). During this period, there continued to be poor
compliance levels in Moving Traffic Contraventions (MTC).

Quarter 4 performance for response rate for PCN challenges and

representations improved from the previous quarter, with performance six
days below target.

Page 4



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-

Committee, 8 September 2020

18

Quarter 1 performance for total PCNs issued in a month dropped
significantly due to parking restrictions reduced during Covid-19 lockdown,
therefore issuance decreased.

Performance in Quarter 1 dramatically improved for response rate for PCN
challenges and representations. Due to Covid-19 lockdown, there was less
parking enforcement activity and a reduction in PCN issue, This meant
officers were able to concentrate on red
[...]
al—
Mailbox 1 piece flow
Il PASC Manual - 1 piece flo Create Enquiry into

CRM

Manual - 1 piece flo

Manual - Bulk Upload

Acknowledgement/
expectations
management

Receive

Confirmation Letter
with Sticker

Enquire on Progress
of Green Waste
Subscription or

Service not being

Receive Response
on Enquiry

Receive Green
Waste Bin or
Compostable Sacks

Receive Green
Waste Bin Sticker

Green Waste Bin
Storage

Green Waste Bin/
ompostable Sacks
Collection

delivered
Raise enquiry Receive response " . Put Sticker on Green . Put Full Bin out for
through Email through Email Recelelbin Waste Bin S ey D Collection

O

O

Raise Enquiry
through Phone

Raise response on
Phone

7'y

Repeat until end of
Contract -
Compostable sacks — rolling contract

31 March

Legend

Customer Steps eI

visible to Customer

¢ Havering

LIRERTL

LONDON

BOROUGH

End



Benefits — Green Garden Waste

* Resident centric approach is essential to improving processes, we
provided residents with the opportunity to have a voice in their
garden waste service, listening to feedback and acting upon it.

8 * Where possible automating manual tasks and functions thereby
5 freeing up time to utilise officers more effectively, raising resident
satisfaction.

* Reduced carbon footprint, shifting to online or email as opposed to
paper based.

»¢ Havering



Feedba
ck and Comments Received

ear's €€ for
ay @ fU“ y .
1d have to P ent 15
ne first me but were told W~ il the next cycle of poy™
: the . dto wal
S rlbef r g it an ” "
mpne \Ndﬂted (o) ;bmonths s dec|ded agalr:sperhaps month‘y? 7775:5
subSCﬂbmg or 5 t0 char e pro‘mm ° @,\rpe” ?’.V/
re there lan be Sive 50
a5 &, e 5 P S0
Q ron.” Plea o e . e 7
@ com o co e S
me Iy 0, 0//'/
= n th Os¢ /781/ i
~ (o € se o/ Cco
. 1y, 17y, 77
e} / eq
€nas C /0
n
ou dl"//yuedd

wgverall it 15 @ very good sérV put has increased in price 0, {0 Hg, Uting

onsnderably for ior Citizé in recenty . Pleasé co//efg,ee eri; 5 -

don't price us o this facility e are ones least fnoﬂfcl‘/b
[...]
OF ENVIRONMENT INDICATORS #¢ Havering

g LONDON BOROUGH

About the Environment O&S Committee Performance Report

« 5 Performance Indicators have been selected to be monitored by the Environment Overview & Scrutiny
sub-committee:

* Improve air quality in the borough by reducing the level of NO2
* HMO licenses issued

« HMOs enforced against

« Total Penalty Charge Notices (PCNSs) issued in month

* Response rate for PCN Challenges and Representations

abed

An outturn for air quality is only available on an annual basis.

T4

 ARAG rating is only available for one indicator (Response rate for PCN Challenges and
Representations) and has been rated Green.

« Itis important to note that though service delivery is returning to business as usual, there will be still be
an impact on performance due to COVID-19.

www.havering.gov.uk



Quarter 2 Performance

Indicator

Improve air quality in the borough by reducing the

Value

20.21
Annual
Target

20/21 Q1

Target

20/21 Q1
Performance

19.7 (Langtons)

Havering

g

LONDON BOROUGH

Short Term DOT Long Term DOT

20/21 Q1

19.7 (Langtons)

19/20 Q2

(Annual)

. . Smaller is to 49.4 (Gallows|to 49.4 (Gallows| 17.3 (Langtons)
Lei\r/)el of NO2 pgm-3 (micrograms per cubic metre of Better 40 (Annual) Corner) Corner) to 71.4 (Battis)
2019 2019 2018
. . Bigger is
Hl\/lg licenses issued = N/A N/A 12 28 11
Q . Bigger is
HIVEG;S enforced against i N/A N/A 1 6 14
'\J
Tot@hPenalty Charge Notices (PCNs) issued in month B q
(including PCNs for moving traffic contraventions P:;Tsaur;e N/A N/A 36235 13795 31445
(MTC))
Response rate for PCN Challenges and Representations | Smaller is
(days in current backlog as per end of month) better EDCETRN ERCaE

www.havering.gov.uk




Improve Havering’s Air Quality v Havering

anie LONDON BOROUGH

* During Quarter 2, there has been progress in the AQAP in a number of areas, including:

o Section 106 funding has been secured for the installation of a monitoring station

within the Beam Park development area along Marsh Way

o The Council is continuously working together with schools regarding events such as
the “Walk to School Week”, and the “Clean Air Day” and “Miles the Mole” as an
educational figure through online sessions. 15 schools are participating in the Walk to
School Week, and Miles will participate in the virtual sessions between 3 and 13t of
November at 15 schools (as of now, there is capacity for 27 schools to join)
School Streets — the scheme started on last week in three locations (Squirrels Heath
Infant and Junior School, Branfil Primary School and Hylands Primary School)
TfL STARS — promotion is continuing, survey will be sent out this in October and in
March to monitor modal shifts in transport (there are concerns that due to COVID-19,
individual car transport is on the rise)
Smarter Travel Initiatives & Workplace Travel Plans — continuous promotion of
Smarter Travel Initiatives to businesses through monthly bulletins and attending
relevant events (many events are on hold due to the pandemic). Queen’s Hospital
and Sapphire Leisure Centre are having ongoing Travel Plans / CEME & North-East
London NHS Foundation Trust likely to adopt 1-1 soon (these are the largest
employers in the Borough)

L%eﬁeq}

O

www.havering.gov.uk



Improve Havering’s Air Quality v Havering

anie LONDON BOROUGH

o Car clubs — Not being taken forward, not seen as a sufficiently important priority by
the Council (was not taken forward to members). One or two active car club is
operating in new developments at the moment.

o LIP cycle training — All direct LIP funding has been frozen for all Boroughs since

March. Bikeability is beginning to resume for adults and in schools (funded through

an emergency DfT funding stream - £60k funding has been awarded, with more than

15 schools being interested already), along with Dr Bike maintenance sessions (it is

offered as part of Bikeability).

Adopt and implement planning controls for innovative and recognised green space

and pla
[...]
i
soma.nagy-korondi@havering.gov.uk
Tel. 01708 432 677

Policy context: The Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) has
been produced to comply with Part IV of
the Environment Act 1995 and outlines
the actions Havering Council will take to
improve air quality in the Borough
between 2018 and 2023.

Financial summary: A budget of £125,000 has been confirmed
for the 2020-2021 period, allocated to
Havering from Transport for London’s
(TfL) Local Implementation Plan (LIP)
funding stream. The Council has already
received £60,018 from that amount and a
further £65,000 will arrive in the near
future. Funding for future vyears is
expected from the TfL LIP fund subject to
successful submissions.

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives

Communities making Havering
[X] Places making Havering
[X]
Opportunities making Havering
[X]
Connections making Havering
[X]

SUMMARY

Page 35


http://democracy.havering.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=141
mailto:soma.nagy-korondi@havering.gov.uk

Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 1 December 2020

This report outlines the progress made on the AQAP (see as appendix no. 1) -a5
year strategic programme to improve air quality within Havering under the 4
themes of:

e Air quality modelling and monitoring;
e Public Health & awareness raising to encourage smarter travel,
¢ Emissions from buildings and development;

e Emissions from transport

Appendix 1 (AQAP) & 2 (Annual Status Report of progress reached in 2019) show
the progress plan and the actions taken.

‘ RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

That Environment Overview and Scrutiny committee note the report.

‘ REPORT DETAIL ‘

The key action areas within the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) document include:

1. Air quality monitoring and modelling

1.1.Monitoring assists with air quality objectives, and provides a baseline by
which to measure the effectiveness of the AQAP policies and projects. The
implementation of the AQAP is also monitored on ExecView, the Council’s
project management tool. Monitoring also provides information to
Havering's residents, workers and visitors when pollution levels are
moderate or high.

1.2 Air quality is assessed by determining the levels of gaseous pollutants and
particle pollutants in the air. Gaseous pollutants most commonly include
nitrogen monoxide (NO) and nitrogen dioxide (NO2) — these are collectively
referred to as NOx. Levels of ozone (O3) can also be measured. Particle
pollution refers to fine particles (PM2s) and coarse particles (PMao).
Interactive maps showing pollution levels across London can be seen at

http://www.londonair.org.uk/londonair/nowcast.aspx, and also
https://www.londonair.org.uk/london/asp/publicbulletin.asp?la id=16&MapTy
pe=Google

1.3Modelling air quality is also undertaken by developers as part of the
planning requirement for major schemes and developments.

Page 36


http://democracy.havering.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=141
http://www.londonair.org.uk/londonair/nowcast.aspx
https://www.londonair.org.uk/london/asp/publicbulletin.asp?la_id=16&MapType=Google
https://www.londonair.org.uk/london/asp/publicbulletin.asp?la_id=16&MapType=Google

Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 1 December 2020

1.4Levels of NO2 pollution are measured using diffusion tubes. These are
small plastic tubes which are placed above ground level in key monitoring
areas e.g. roadside or kerbside. The diffusion tubes contain a steel mesh
coated with a special chemical which absorbs NO: to give an indication of
pollution levels. In 2019, six new air quality diffusion tubes were added to
the Council’'s network, including sites at North Street roundabout in
Romford, Station Lane in Hornchurch and the Front Lane/ Brunswick
Avenue junction in Upminster. This takes the total number of tubes to 66
around the Borough.

1.5An interactive map showing the air quality at the different diffusion tube sites
across Havering has been developed using Power Bl — (an interactive data
visualisati
[...]
al and
Sapphire Ice and Leisure Centre, both have ongoing Travel Plans. In due
course, the Council is planning to resume discussions with the Centre for
Engineering and Manufacturing Excellence (CEME) and the North-East
London NHS Foundation Trust to support them in the development of travel
plans.

2.8The Council is continuing to promote the TfL STARS (Sustainable Travel:

Active, Responsible, Safe) scheme among schools. The accreditation rate
for the 2018-2019 and 2019-2020 school years out of the 88 schools in the

Page 38


http://democracy.havering.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=141
https://www.havering.gov.uk/airquality

Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 1 December 2020

Borough is the following: 37 gold; 1 silver; 9 bronze (47 accredited schools
altogether). Surveys were sent out in October 2020 to monitor the modal
shifts in transportation methods, and will be repeated in April 2021.

2.91dling of vehicles’ engines is an area of focus, and the Council has joined the
London-wide Anti-ldling campaign (funded by the Mayor’'s Air Quality Fund)
to reduce this kind of unnecessary emissions throughout the whole Borough.
The campaign works with trained volunteers and council staff to engage and
educate motorists and passers-by about the effects of engine idling on local
air quality using a friendly and non-judgemental approach. However, this
method is not applicable since March 2020 due to the need for social
distancing amidst the COVID-19 pandemic situation. The campaign has
been cooperating with schools in Havering to provide them with educational
material. Furthermore, the Council is currently preparing its own anti-idling
strategy to raise awareness about the dangerous effects of engine idling, and
to promote ways to avoid it. The goal is to reach the Council’s internal
employees, businesses and the wider public with the messages.

3. Reducing emissions from buildings and developments

3.1 New major developments are required to be air quality neutral as a
minimum via the Planning process. Progress of this action is assessed
annually by monitoring the number of planning applications with these
conditions applied.

3.2 The London Borough of Havering, in the same way as all the other parts of
Greater London, is a designated Smoke Control Area, and our website
provides information to residents and businesses about what this means at
https://www.havering.gov.uk/airquality. All chimney smoke complaints are
investigated to determine if the correct fuels are being used by the resident.
If non authorised fuels are being used, our enforcement officers educate
the residents on Smoke Control Areas, and for a first complaint provide
details from the website of the Department for Environment, Food and
Rural Affairs (DEFRA). If further complaints are made and substantiated,
then enforcement action is taken. However, our Food inspectors had a
campaign in 2019 visiting all food premises with coal tandoor ovens and
oversaw their conversion to gas. This consequently contributed to reducing
smoke emissions. This project was partnered with health and safety
inspectors who also had concerns due to carbon monoxide emissions from
coal tandoor ovens. At the time of writing, there are no wood-fired oven
pizza premises in the borough

3.3 Havering has joined the London-wide scheme of the Mayor’'s Air Quality
Fund (MAQF) on Non-Road Mobile Machinery (NRMM) which is managed
by LB Merton, to combat air pollution (dust and emissions) at construction
sites, through enforcement. All major planning applications are conditioned
with the NRMM standard condition where this machinery is to be used

Page 39


http://democracy.havering.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=141
https://www.havering.gov.uk/airquality

Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 1 December 2020

during site works. Havering has been ensuring that dust management plans
are conditioned as part of the construction management plan for planning
applications, including smaller developments for which air quality neutral
conditions may not apply. Conditions are not discharged until satisfactory
plans and diagrams are submitted. Although the COVID-19 pandemic has
proven a challenge for the inspections, normal visits started again in
September. Out of the 49 active machinery on the 19" of November, 2020,
37 were compliant; 3 were non-compliant with exemptions given; 6 were
non-compliant (with no clear indication on whether exemptions were given);
and 3 were non-compliant and also rejected.

3.4 There is ongoing work towards the Council’'s new energy strategy that
would cover our housing stock of approximately 12,000 properties. It is
expected to be launched in April 2021.

3.5 Development projects at Beam Park Way and Romford Ring Road are both
progressing, with high quality sustainable transport infrastructure expected
to be installed. The Council is assessing the amount of funding required to
complete the project. S106 funding has already been made available for
Beam Park Way, and a cycleway will be installed with work due to start in
2021 (the technical design yet to be delivered). A funding bid has been
submitted for the Romford Ring Road area, but the exact source of financial
contribution is not known yet (it could be through either S106 or CIL). For
the latter, the final public consultation needs to be completed along with the
completion of the planning design phase.

4. Reducing emissions from transport

4.1TfL is working on reducing tailpipe emissions from bus fleet across London
and all Havering buses will comply with EURO VI standards by the end of
2020. For buses, the EURO VI standard means that their NOx emissions
can be up to 95% lower than of the Euro V ones.

4.2 The Transport Planning team is currently looking at Electric Vehicle (EV)
charging options at the car park of the Town Hall, and possibly wider
opportunities across the Borough. External funding is expected from the
next financial year (possibly from external sour
[...]
ns can lead to big results



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 CRM - GARDEN GREEN WASTE DISCOVERY- SHOW & TELL
	6 QUARTER 2 3030/21 - PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
	Environments OSC Presentation Q2 2020-21

	7 AIR QUALITY - ACTION PLAN
	8 UPDATE ON THE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICIES AND CLIMATE CHANGE REVIEW
	Final Climate Change Report OVS 5.11(tc) (002)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Virtual Meeting 

1 December 2020 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Carole Beth, Maggie Themistocli (Chairman), Michael Deon Burton 
(Vice-Chair), Darren Wise, Nic Dodin and +Timothy Ryan 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Matt Sutton. Councillor 
Timothy Ryan substituted for Councillor Matt Sutton 
 
 
 
21 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC 
RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the protocol on the operation of meetings during 
the Covid 19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
 

22 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

23 CRM - GARDEN GREEN WASTE DISCOVERY- SHOW & TELL  
 
Following support from an external company, the Green Waste service had 
received an excellent response from a recent user survey. As of 1st 
December 2020, work was being undertaken looking at how to optimise the 
service, addressing issues resulting from feedback of external and internal 
sources. 
 
Overall aims of the service review included:  

 Designing the service around a resident-centric approach 

 Where possible automating manual tasks and functions  

 Reducing carbon footprint by shifting paper processes to online or 
email 

 
It was clarified that, under the revised Green Waste Programme, digital 
information would be an opt-in service so paper based information would 
not be abolished completely, allowing residents without internet access to 
still use the service. 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 1 December 2020 

 

 

 

 
Transparent communication from residents emailing or texting would 
mitigate the need to chase information and result in less ambiguity.  
 
Whilst a lot of residents taking up Green Waste were over 60’s, discounts 
for this age groups were not being considered at this point.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the position. 
 
 

24 QUARTER 2 3030/21 - PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee had previously 
selected 5 key performance indicators which will be monitored: 
 
" Improve air quality in the borough by reducing NO2 levels 
" HMO licences issued 
" HMOs enforced against 
" Total Penalty Notice Charges (PCNs) issued in a month 
" Response rate for PCN Challenges and Representations 
 
The improving of borough air quality was monitored on an annual cycle so 
there was little new information to how this was progressing. The Air Quality 
Action Plan had however been used to inform the activities that will support 
the improvement of air quality. 
 
Section 106 funding for the air quality monitoring station within the Beam 
Park development had been secured.  
 
HMO licences issued has dropped from 28 to 12 as all the compliance 
landlords are now licenced. There had been one instance of HMO licence 
enforcement. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the performance report. 
 
 

25 AIR QUALITY - ACTION PLAN  
 
The air quality action plan was approved by Cabinet in 2018, it was laid out 
to accomplish compliance with the national air quality goals. The plan 
outlined the actions Havering Council will take to improve air quality within 
the Borough between 2018 – 2023. 
 
There was a £125,000 budget for the 2020-2021 period. 
 
There were four main areas within the action plan: 
 

 Air quality modelling and monitoring 

 Public health awareness and encouraging smarter travel 

 Building emissions and development 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 1 December 2020 

 

 

 

 Transport emissions 
 
Air quality was monitored by assessing the levels of Nitrogen Monoxide 
(NO) and Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) in the air. These gasses were measured 
using diffusion tubes – small plastic tubes which are placed above ground in 
key monitoring areas. Looking at statistical data, the worst polluted areas in 
the Borough came from areas with a high flow of traffic. Levels of NO had 
been on a downwards slope since 2014 in all locations.  
 
Air quality awareness has been brought to local Havering schools, for 
example the “walk to school” week was promoted by 15 separate schools 
between the 5th and 9th October 2020.  
 
The Council was continuing to promote the Smarter Travel initiatives to 
businesses in monthly bulletins. In addition, the idling of vehicles was an 
area of focus, with the Council joining the London-wide Anti-Idling campaign 
(funded by the Mayor’s Air Quality Fund) with an aim to prevent 
unnecessary traffic emissions within the borough. 
 
New major developments within Havering were required to be air quality 
neutral and would be assessed via annual monitoring by investigating the 
number of planning applications with these restrictions applied. 
 
There was ongoing work towards a new energy strategy covering a total of 
12,000 homes, aiming to be launched in April 2021. 
 
TFL was aiming to make all buses in Havering EURO VI standard, meaning 
their NOx emissions can be up to 95% lower than the previous EURO V 
models. 
 
Electric Vehicle charging bays were also under consideration which would 
be installed in the Town Hall car park as well as in other areas in the 
Borough. This would be funded externally from sources such as the GLA. 
 
Although Havering had much cleaner air than most other Metropolitan 
boroughs, certain locations still did not meet the pollutant concentration 
level objectives. The stopping and starting of car engines did in fact result in 
less pollution in comparison to idling. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the position. 
 
 

26 UPDATE ON THE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICIES AND CLIMATE 
CHANGE REVIEW  
 
The council currently had a number of Environmental and Climate change 
themed policies, however these needed to be updated and modernised to 
reflect the contemporary way Havering Council was operating.  
 



Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 1 December 2020 

 

 

 

Success was based on having outlined clear actions which can be 
measured by strong governance and effective consultation.  
 
Member discussions had developed key emerging themes that there should 
be an emphasis on practical actions which benefit residents, businesses 
and the wider stakeholders in the Borough. 
 
Havering had a number of existing policies relating to areas of Council 
activity including: waste, transportation, energy management, regeneration, 
planning, procurement, management of the green space and housing. Work 
in these service areas was often carried out in individual discreet projects 
meaning the impact they had could be diluted. It may be important to revise 
the achievements and policies to bring it all under one easy to manage 
framework. This would allow the Council to review its actions and be clear 
about the direction in which it was heading. 
 
It was clarified it was a decision of full Council whether to declare a climate 
emergency, however if this was is to be the case at any point, it would be 
important to have the policies set up to back up the declaration.  
 
Details were given to the Sub-Committee of what other Councils had done 
in this area, what had been recommended by the Climate Change 
Committee in central Government and what seemed to be practical major 
areas of activity. 
 
It was agreed that Members of the topic group on climate change would be 
sought both from the Sub-Committee and from any other non-executive 
Members who may be interested. The scope of the review would be agreed 
at the first meeting of the topic group and then brought to the Sub-
Committee for approval. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


